T-956 P.02/04 F-529

RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET PATENTS ONLY Docket No.: 0100.0259-000	
To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office Pl	ease record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.
 Name of conveying party(ies)/Execution Date(s); 	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)
HELIX POLYCOLD SYSTEMS INC. /04/22/2005	NameINTERMAGNETICS GENERAL CORPORATION
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? [] Yes [x] No 3. Nature of conveyance. [] Assignment [] Merger [] Security Agreement [] Change of Name [X] OtherQuitelaim Assignment	Internal Address:
 Application number(s) or patent number(s). A. Patent Application No (s) Additional numbers a 	[] This document is being filed together with a new application B Patent No.(s) 6,021,845 nached? [] Yes [X] No
 Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed. 	6. Total number of applications and patents involved [1]
Name: JAMES M. SMITH	7. Total Fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ 40.00
Internal Address.	
HAMILTON, BROOK, SMITH & REYNOLDS, P.C.	[X] Authorization to charge deposit account number 08-0380
Street Address. 530 VIRGINIA ROAD, P.O. BOX 9133	[] Previously submitted - Doc 1D No. []
City: CONCORD State: MA ZIP. 01742-9133	[X] Authorized to charge any deficiencies or credit any overpayment to deposit account number 08-0380
Phone No. <u>978-341-0036</u> Fax No. <u>978-341-0136</u>	Do not attach a copy of this page if paying by deposit account and filing via facsimile.
Email Address	Attach a copy of this page if paying by deposit account and filing via mail
8. Keith J. Wood	Signature Date Date

PATENT REEL: 016902 FRAME: 0948

Docket No. 0100.0259-000

OUITCLAIM ASSIGNMENT

Whereas, further to a Stock Purchase Agreement dated December 15, 2004 (the "Agreement"), by and among Internagnetics General Corporation, a Delaware corporation (the "Seller"), of 450 Old Niskayuna Road, P.O. Box 461, Latham, NY 12110-0461, IGC Polycold Systems Inc., a Delaware corporation (the "Company"), and Helix Technology Corporation, a Delaware corporation (the "Buyer"); and pursuant to certain Schedules dated December 15, 2004 delivered by Seller and Company to Buyer pursuant to the Agreement; Buyer acquired Company on February 15, 2005; and

Whereas, Company became a wholly-owned subsidiary of Buyer known as Helix Polycold Systems Inc., of 3800 Lakeville Highway, Petaluma, CA 94954 (the "**Buyer's** Subsidiary"); and

Whereas, in an intellectual Property Acknowledgment Letter dated February 15, 2005, Seller agreed to make all reasonable commercial efforts or take any other steps necessary to record a full chain of title from the inventors to Seller within 30 days of February 15, 2005; and

Whereas, Buyer and Buyer's Subsidiary are not satisfied that Seller has provided such a full chain of title; and

Whereas, by virtue of an Assignment recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on Reel 015851, Frame 0156, Buyer's Subsidiary may or may not have acquired any ownership interest, from no interest up to a full ownership interest, in United States Letters Patent No. **6,021,845**, issued **Feb. 8, 2000**; and

Whereas, Seller previously may have held right, title and interest in, to and under the aforesaid Patent and the invention therein described and claimed, by virtue of being the parent company of IGC APD Cryogenics lnc;

Now, therefore, **Helix Polycold Systems Inc.** hereby transfers and conveys its entire right, title and interest, if any, to and under said Patent and any continuations, reissues, or extensions thereof and the invention therein described and claimed to **Intermagnetics General Corporation** to the full end of the term for which Letters Patent have been granted, including all claims, if any, which may have arisen for infringement of the Patent prior to the date of this assignment, without any express or implied warranty as to the rights actually possessed or transferred by Helix Polycold Systems Inc., and without any other express or implied warranties or representations.

Helrx Polycold Systems Inc. By ______ Charles G. Chappell

Title Assistant Secretary

Date _ Apr. 1 22, 2000

PATENT REEL: 016902 FRAME: 0949

-2-

Docket No. 0100.0259-000

State/Commonwealth of Massachi sotte County of Bristol On this 22nd day of 4nf(1), 2005, before me, the undersigned notary public, personally appeared Charles G. Chappell, personally known to me, or ---- proved to me through satisfactory evidence of identification, which was

to be the person whose name was signed on the foregoing instrument in my presence, and acknowledged to me that he/she signed the foregoing instrument as the free act and deed of Helix **Polycold Systems Inc.**, for its stated purpose, as an authorized officer of Helix Polycold Systems Inc..

(SEAL)

Do bor hi Wilking Notary Public Detora M Wilkins (print name) My Commission expires <u>351 181 08</u>



RECORDED: 10/20/2005